
Standard court list for 16/05/2024

LJA: Carmarthenshire Magistrates' Court Llanelli Magistrates' Court
Courtroom 01

1 GARETH CAPPER (MALE) 
17 HARRIES 
AVENUE,LLANELLI,CARMARTHENSHIRE,SA1
5 3LF
ASN:2300000000000955233W

DOB: 27/12/1981 Age: 42 URN: 63AC0007424
Hearing type: Further Case Management

Hearing time: 10:00 AM

1 PL96003 Obstruct/resist a constable in execution of duty
On 16/08/2023 at Stradey Park Hotel obstructed a constable in the execution of  duty 'Contrary to section 89(2) of the Police Act 
1996.'
Contrary to Section 89(2) of the Police Act 1996.
(Hearing 4)
MAX PENALTY: S:1M &/or L3
Plea: NOT_GUILTY Date: 13/02/2024           
Adjourned from: 05/04/2024, For the trial to take place

2 KIERAN BECK (MALE) 
BANK HOUSE FARM,B4386 FROM 
YOCKLETON 30MPH START 
T+,YOCKLETON,SY5 9PH
ASN:2263CH0200000003323M

DOB: 03/10/2000 Age: 23 URN: 63AC1028823
Hearing type: First hearing

Hearing time: 10:00 AM

1 MD71230 Possess with intent to supply a controlled drug of Class A - Cocaine
On 26/06/2022 at Carmarthen had in your possession Cocaine, a controlled drug of class A with intent to supply it, in 
contravention of section 4(1) of the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971
 
Contrary to section 5(3) of and Schedule 4 to the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971.
(Hearing 1)
MAX PENALTY: EW:6M &/or Ultd Fine
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2 MD71170 Concerned in supply of cocaine
On 03/12/2021-27/06/2022 at Carmarthen were concerned in the supplying of of cocaine, a controlled drug of class A, in 
contravention of section 4(1) of the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971
 
Contrary to section 4(3)(b) of and    Schedule 4 to the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971.
(Hearing 1)
MAX PENALTY: EW:6M &/or Ultd Fine

JAMIE MUTTON (FEMALE) 
ASN:2263AL0200000003330V

DOB: 25/08/2000 Age: 23 URN: 63AC1028823
Hearing type: First hearing

Hearing time: 10:00 AM

1 MD71230 Possess with intent to supply a controlled drug of Class A - Cocaine
On 26/06/2022 at Carmarthen had in your possession Cocaine, a controlled drug of class A with intent to supply it, in 
contravention of section 4(1) of the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971
 
Contrary to section 5(3) of and Schedule 4 to the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971.
(Hearing 1)
MAX PENALTY: EW:6M &/or Ultd Fine

3 ANTHONY GROVES (MALE) 
1,ENGINE ROW,UNCLASSIFIED SECTION 
Y1843,PENCLAWDD,SWANSEA,SA4 3LB
ASN:2300000000001228892B

DOB: 16/10/1992 Age: 31 URN: 63AC1188923
Hearing type: First hearing

Hearing time: 10:00 AM
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1 OF61131 Wound / inflict grievous bodily harm without intent
CCCJS CODE: 'OF61131'

On 21/10/2023 at LLETY CYNIN, ST CLEARS unlawfully and maliciously inflicted grievous bodily harm upon Jason GRIFFITHS 
contrary to section 20 of the Offences Against the Person Act 1861.
Contrary to section 20 of the Offences Against the Person Act 1861.
(Hearing 1)
MAX PENALTY: EW:6M &/or Ultd Fine

2 CJ88116 Assault by beating
CCCJS CODE: 'CJ88116'

On 21/10/2023 at LLETY CYNIN, ST CLEARS assaulted Darren THOMSON by beating contrary to section 39 of the Criminal 
Justice Act 1988.
Contrary to section 39 of the Criminal Justice Act1988.
(Hearing 1)
MAX PENALTY: S:6M &/or Ultd Fine

3 CJ88116 Assault by beating
CCCJS CODE: 'CJ88116'

On 21/10/2023 at LLETY CYNIN, ST CLEARS assaulted Catherine JONES by beating contrary to section 39 of the Criminal 
Justice Act 1988.
Contrary to section 39 of the Criminal Justice Act1988.
(Hearing 1)
MAX PENALTY: S:6M &/or Ultd Fine

4 STEPHEN HEVEY (MALE) 
31 MARGARET STREET,AMMANFORD,SA18 
2NP
ASN:2400000000000093626Q

DOB: 27/12/1994 Age: 29 URN: 63AC1186923
Hearing type: First hearing

Hearing time: 10:00 AM

Publish at 13:48 on 15 May 2024 Page 3 of 10



1 CJ88116 Assault by beating
On on the 20th day of October 2023 at STREET RECORD, NEW ROAD, AMMANFORD, UK SA18 3HD  assaulted Aaron 
JEFFREYS by beating him
Contrary to section 39 of the Criminal Justice Act1988.
Contrary to section 39 of the Criminal Justice Act1988.
(Hearing 1)
MAX PENALTY: S:6M &/or Ultd Fine

5 WILLIAM BRERETON (MALE) 
6,PYNTWS TERRACE,TROSTRE 
ROAD,LLANELLI,CARMARTHENSHIRE,SA15 
1JZ
ASN:2300000000000673117Y

DOB: 12/03/1971 Age: 53 URN: 63AC1041223
Hearing type: Sentence
Hearing time: 10:00 AM

1 CJ88116 Assault by beating
On 10/06/2023 at Llanelli assaulted Carol Shearer by beating her.

Contrary to section 39 of the Criminal Justice Act 1988.
Contrary to section 39 of the Criminal Justice Act 1988.
(Hearing 6)
MAX PENALTY: S:6M &/or Ultd Fine
Plea: NOT_GUILTY Date: 03/01/2024           Convicted on: 18/04/2024
Adjourned from: 18/04/2024, For a pre-sentence report to be prepared,Further details Low level community order
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2 CD71039 Criminal damage to property valued under £5000
On 09/06/2023 at Llanelli without lawful excuse, damaged a laptop, a jewellery box and a handmade glass to the value of less 
than five thousand pounds belonging to Carol Shearer intending to destroy or damage such property or being reckless as to 
whether such property would be destroyed or damaged.

Contrary to sections 1(1) and 4 of the Criminal Damage Act 1971.
Contrary to sections 1(1) and 4 of the Criminal Damage Act 1971.
(Hearing 6)
MAX PENALTY: EW:3M &/or L4
Plea: NOT_GUILTY Date: 03/01/2024           Convicted on: 18/04/2024
Adjourned from: 18/04/2024, For a pre-sentence report to be prepared,Further details Low level community order

6 Rio Thomas (MALE) 
24 Rice Street,LLANELLI,Carmarthenshire,SA15
1DD
ASN:2163AL0200000002239K

DOB: 25/01/2008 Age: 16 URN: 63AC0070321
Hearing type: Sentence
Hearing time: 10:00 AM

1 SX03018 Assault a boy under 13 by touching - SOA 2003
On 11th May 2021 at Llanelli intentionally touched a boy under the age of 13, namely 8 years of age, and the touching was 
sexual.
Contrary to section 7 of the Sexual Offences Act 2003.
(Hearing 11)
MAX PENALTY: EW:6M &/or Ultd Fine
Adjourned from: 30/04/2024, For a pre-sentence report to be prepared

2 SX03018 Assault a boy under 13 by touching - SOA 2003
On 11th May 2021 at Llanelli intentionally touched a boy under the age of 13, namely 7 years of age, and the touching was 
sexual.
Contrary to section 7 of the Sexual Offences Act 2003.
(Hearing 11)
MAX PENALTY: EW:6M &/or Ultd Fine
Adjourned from: 30/04/2024, For a pre-sentence report to be prepared
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3 SX03018 Assault a boy under 13 by touching - SOA 2003
On 11th May 2021 at Llanelli intentionally touched a boy under the age of 13, namely 6 years of age, and the touching was 
sexual.
Contrary to section 7 of the Sexual Offences Act 2003.
(Hearing 11)
MAX PENALTY: EW:6M &/or Ultd Fine
Adjourned from: 30/04/2024, For a pre-sentence report to be prepared
Complainant's anonymity protected by virtue of Section 1 of the Sexual Offences Amendment Act 1992

Section 49 of the Children and Young Persons Act 1933 applies

7 PNZEMYSLAW WICIK (MALE) 
60   66 BRIDGE STREET,NEWPORT,NP20 4BL
ASN:2300000000001057988L

DOB: 14/05/1995 Age: 29 URN: 63AC1147923
Hearing type: Plea

Hearing time: 10:00 AM

1 CJ88116 Assault by beating
On 9th September 2023 at Pendine assaulted Jadwiga LYSONIK by beating her.

'Contrary to section 39 of the Criminal Justice Act1988.'
Contrary to section 39 of the Criminal Justice Act1988.
(Hearing 3)
MAX PENALTY: S:6M &/or Ultd Fine
Adjourned from: 09/05/2024, For a case management hearing (must attend)

2 CJ88001 Common assault
On 9th September 2023 at Pendine assaulted Chloe Burgess

'Contrary to section 39 of theCriminal Justice Act 1988.'
Contrary to section 39 of theCriminal Justice Act 1988.
(Hearing 3)
MAX PENALTY: S:6M &/or Ultd Fine
Adjourned from: 09/05/2024, For a case management hearing (must attend)
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3 PU86149 Use threatening / abusive words / behaviour likely to cause harassment, alarm or distress
On 9th September 2023 at Pendine Beach in Pendine used threatening or abusive words or behaviour or disorderly behaviour 
within the hearing or sight of a person likely to be caused harassment, alarm or distress

'Contrary to section 5(1) and (6) of the Public Order Act 1986.'
Contrary to section 5(1) and (6) of the Public Order Act 1986.
(Hearing 3)
MAX PENALTY: S:L3
Adjourned from: 09/05/2024, For a case management hearing (must attend)

4 BA76002 Fail to answer to court / police bail as soon as practicable
On or in 27 Mar 2024 at Llanelli failed without reasonable cause to surrender at Llanelli  Magistrates' Court, or as soon after that 
time as was reasonably practicable, having been released on bail in criminal proceedings on 08 Mar 2024 at Llanelli Police 
Station.
Contrary to section 6(2) of the Bail Act 1976.
(Hearing 2)
MAX PENALTY: S:3M &/or L5
Plea: NOT_GUILTY Date: 09/05/2024           
Adjourned from: 09/05/2024, For a case management hearing (must attend)

5 BA76001 Fail to surrender to police / court bail at the appointed time
On or in 27 Mar 2024 at Llanelli failed without reasonable cause to surrender to custody at Llanelli  Magistrates' Court, having 
been released on bail in criminal proceedings on 08 Mar 2024 at Llanelli Police Station.
Contrary to section 6(1) of the Bail Act 1976.
(Hearing 2)
MAX PENALTY: S:3M &/or Ultd Fine
Plea: NOT_GUILTY Date: 09/05/2024           
Adjourned from: 09/05/2024, For a case management hearing (must attend)
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1 BENJAMIN  ROSIE (MALE) 
16 Lon Hywel,Whittland,Carmarthenshire,SA34 
0BE
ASN:2400000000000085490X

DOB: 06/12/1983 Age: 40 URN: 63BA1063023
Hearing type: Trial

Hearing time: 11:00 AM

1 CA03009 Persistently make use of public communication network to cause annoyance / inconvenience / anxiety
On the 25th September 2023 at Maesllawddog, Cilgerran persistently made use of a public electronic communications network 
for the purpose of causing annoyance, inconvenience or needless anxiety to another
'Contrary to section 127(2)(c) and (3) of the Communications Act 2003.'
Contrary to section 127(2)(c) and (3) of the Communications Act 2003.
(Hearing 4)
MAX PENALTY: S:6M &/or Ultd Fine
Adjourned from: 11/04/2024, For the trial to take place

1 MICHAEL JONES (MALE) 
DREFACH FARM,U5345 FROM THE 
JUNCTION OF THE 
A47+,LLANWNNEN,CEREDIGION,SA48 7LQ
ASN:2200000000000938686L

DOB: 26/10/1959 Age: 64 URN: 63BA0031023
Hearing type: First hearing

Hearing time: 2:00 PM
Panel: ADULT

1 PH97011 Stalking involving serious alarm / distress
between 28/08/2022 and 01/10/2022 at Lampeter pursued a course of conduct, namely following Sara Evans while she was 
horseriding, and making unwanted communications with her, and attempting to join the same hunt as the Complainant which 
amounted to stalking causing Sara Evans serious alarm or distress, which had a substantial adverse effect on her usual day-to-
day activities when you knew or ought to have known that your course of conduct would cause alarm or distress

  'Contrary to section 4A(1)(a)(b)(ii) and (5) of the Protection from Harassment Act 1997.'
Contrary to section 4A(1)(a)(b)(ii) and (5) of the Protection from Harassment Act 1997.
(Hearing 1)
MAX PENALTY: EW:12M &/or Ultd Fine
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2 PH97011 Stalking involving serious alarm / distress
Between 25/07/2022 and 17/01/2023 at Lampeter pursued a course of conduct, namely by going to the location of Sian Evans' 
place of work and phoning her work to find out her whereabouts, as well as following her route to work which amounted to 
stalking causing Sian Evans serious alarm or distress, which had a substantial adverse effect on her usual day-to-day activities 
when you knew or ought to have known that your course of conduct would cause alarm or distress

'Contrary to section 4A(1)(a)(b)(ii) and (5) of the Protection from Harassment Act 1997.'
Contrary to section 4A(1)(a)(b)(ii) and (5) of the Protection from Harassment Act 1997.
(Hearing 1)
MAX PENALTY: EW:12M &/or Ultd Fine

2 RHIAN GRIFFITHS (FEMALE) 
FLAT 3,13 GREAT WESTERN 
CRESCENT,LLANELLI,CARMARTHENSHIRE,S
A15 2RL
ASN:2400000000000475195P

DOB: 20/11/2002 Age: 21 URN: 63AC0083424
Hearing type: Trial

Hearing time: 2:00 PM

1 CL67008 Cause wasteful employment of police
Between the 01/04/2024 and 14/04/2024 at LLANELLI caused wasteful employment of the police by knowingly making to NHS 
DIRECT a false report tending to show that an offence had been committed

 
Contrary to section 5(2) of the Criminal Law Act 1967.
(Hearing 7)
MAX PENALTY: S:6M &/or L4
Plea: NOT_GUILTY Date: 15/04/2024           
Adjourned from: 07/05/2024, For the trial to take place
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2 BA76005 Arrest by a constable for breaking / likely to break bail conditions - duty to surrender into the custody of a 
court
On or in 28 Apr 2024 at Carmarthenshire having been arrested by a constable for breaking  a bail condition, namely not to contact
the Police, NHS Direct, Ambulance Services or Railway Operators normal or emergency numbers unless there is a genuine need 
and Defendant to engage with mental health services offered to her, being a person released on 26/04/24 by Llanelli Magistrates' 
Court being under a duty to surrender into the custody of a court.
Contrary to section 7(3)(b), (4) and (5) of the Bail Act 1976.
MAX PENALTY: S:
Plea: ADMITS_BREACH Date: 29/04/2024           Convicted on: 29/04/2024
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